to the Connecting Europe Facility programme, 192.792.354,49 EUR received from the Union in relation to the

Digital Europe programme and 63.250.000,00 received from Participating States in relation to the acquisition

of one supercomputer.

The change was considered necessary in order to better reflect the nature of the funding received by the Joint

Undertaking in line with the substance of the underlying transactions.

Furthermore, during 2023 it was discovered that the ownership ratio used by the Joint Undertaking to

capitalise the purchase expenses of a co-owned supercomputer was not applied correctly.

The correction has led to the reclassification of 9.191.637,50 EUR received from the Participating State, from

the Net Assets section where it was included as contributions from Members to the Liabilities section. In

addition, as the Pre-financing balance at 31/12/2022 did not consider the co-ownership ratio, it was decreased

accordingly with the counterpart entry in the Liabilities section.

The summary of the impact on the balance sheet at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Balance sheet headings restated 31/12/2022 as reported 31/12/2022 restated Impact restatement

Short term Pre-financing   154,036,633.36   144,844,995.86   (9,191,637.50)

Payables and other liabilities   160,267,483.32   446,309,837.81   286,042,354.49

Contribution from Members   824,201,776.45   528,967,784.46   (295,233,991.99)

The summary of the impact on the cash flow statement at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Balance sheet headings restated 31/12/2022 as reported 31/12/2022 restated Impact restatement

(Increase)/Decrease in pre-financing  (60,223,292.83)  (51,031,655.33)  (9,191,637.50)

(Increase)/Decrease in payables 126,173,705.84  412,216,060.33   (286,042,354.49)

(Increase)/Decrease in cash contributions 396,909,600.21  101,675,608.22  295,233,991.99

No impact on the statement of financial performance was identified.

The impact on the reconciliation between the economic result with the budget result is minimal as there is no

change to the cash perspective (budget result) and no change to the statement of financial performance.

Annual accounts of the European High Performance Computing Joint Undertaking 2023

55

4.11. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

Not applicable.

4.12. OBSERVATIONS ON MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL
SYSTEMS

Not applicable.

Annual accounts of the European High Performance Computing Joint Undertaking 2023